

CASE NO. 23-CV-185  
(2022 CA 02435 P(MPA))



Clerk of the Court  
Received 12/21/2023 12:25 PM  
Filed 12/21/2023 12:25 PM

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
COURT OF APPEALS**

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT  
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 872  
APPELLANT**

**V.**

**D.C. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD  
APPELLEE**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE FEBRUARY 14, 2023 FINAL ORDER  
OF  
JUDGE SHANA FROST MANTINI  
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Barbara B. Hutchinson  
D. C. Bar # 418967  
1325 G STREET, N.W,  
SUITE 500  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 449-7716  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>GLOSSARY</b> .....	iii
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>I. The Authority Is Not Subordinate To The Mayor</b> .....	1
<b>II. An Impasse Determination Precludes A Declaration Of     Negotiability</b> .....	2
<b>III. An Issue Is Moot When No Relief Can Be Granted For     The Challenged Conduct</b> .....	3
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	5
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	6
<b>CERTIFICATE OF REDACTION</b>	

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES**

*Dingwall v. D.C. Water and Sewer Authority*, 766 A.2d. 974 (D.C. 2001). . . . .1

\* *D.C. Office of Labor Relations and Collective Bargaining v. Public Employee Relations Board*, Case No. 0030867 P(MPA) (D.C. Super Ct, September 29, 2021). . . . . 2

\* *D.C. Waters and Sewer Authority v. Delon Hampton & Assoc.*, 851 A 2d. 411 (D.C. 2004). . . . . 1

\* *Fraternal Order of Police Metropolitan Labor Commt. v. District Of Columbia*, 82 A.3d. 803 (D.C. 2014). . . . . 3

\* *Thorn v. Walker*, 912 A.2d. 1192 (D.C. 2006). . . . .3

**STATUTES**

D.C. Code § 1-617.08(a). . . . . 2, 4

D.C. Code § 7-2304(b)(16). . . . .1

D.C. Code §§ 34-2202.02(a), 34-2205.15(a). . . . . 2

**AUTHORITIES**

\* *American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO Local 631 v. Office of Labor Relations and Collective Bargaining*, Slip Opinion 1726 (Sept. 12, 2019). . . . .2

\* *American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO Local 631 v. D.C. Water and Sewer Authority*, Slip Opinion 1837 (Apr. 27, 2023). . . . .5
